Unfunded environmental obligations  742  723

Real pretax risk-free discount rate (South African rand) 4% 4%
Real pretax risk-free discount rate (US dollar) 2% 2%
Undiscounted amount of environmental obligations in real terms  5,324 4,969

Refer to note 39 with respect to details on guarantees provided to the Department of Mineral Resources in this regard.

	 Anglo American Platinum Limited  Audited Annual Financial Statements 2018	 37

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 31 December 2018

AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: PRINCIPAL STATEMENTS

28. ENVIRONMENTAL OBLIGATIONS continued
Sensitivity analysis on environmental obligations
Assumed expected cash flows, discount rates and life of mine have a significant impact on the amounts recognised in the
statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income. A 10% change in expected cash flows, five-year change
in the expected life of mine and a 0.5% change in the discount rates would have the following impact:

 Profit or loss  Decommissioning asset  Environmental obligations

 2018
Rm

 2017
Rm

 2018
Rm

 2017
Rm

 2018
Rm

 2017
Rm

10% change in expected cash flows
Reduction  163  153  35  28  198  181
Increase  170  155  18  26  188  181
0.5% change in discount rates
Reduction  250  213  10  3  260  216
Increase  213  186  8  3  221  189
Five-year change in life of mine
Reduction  228  213  21  44  249  257
Increase  180  184  15  29  195  213

2018
Rm

2017
Rm

29. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Employees’ service benefit obligations (non-current)
Provision for post-retirement medical aid benefits  15 17
Share-based payments provision – –

Total  29  21
Less: Transferred to current liabilities  (29)  (21)

 15  17
Aggregate earnings
The aggregate earnings of employees including directors were:
Salaries and wages and other benefits  10,481 10,527
Retirement benefit costs  790 849
Medical aid contributions  458  487
Share-based compensation (note 6)  195  205

Equity settled  175  189
Cash settled  9  6
Cash payments  11  10

 11,924 12,068
Termination benefits
Voluntary separation costs (included in restructuring and other related costs) 42 –
Directors’ emoluments
Remuneration for executives

Salaries, benefits, performance-related bonuses and other emoluments  31  29
Remuneration for non-executives

Fees  9  7
Paid by holding company and subsidiaries  40  36
Paid by subsidiaries  (31)  (29)
Paid by holding company  9  7

Directors’ remuneration is disclosed in Annexure E.

Equity compensation benefits
The directors’ report sets out details of the Company’s share option schemes, and Annexure B provides details of share options
and awards issued and exercised during the year by participants as well as the disclosures required by IFRS 2 Share-based
Payments. The details pertaining to share options and awards issued to and exercised by directors during the year are disclosed
in Annexure E.

38	 Anglo American Platinum Limited  Audited Annual Financial Statements 2018

AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: PRINCIPAL STATEMENTS

[…]

markets in certain base metals are, however, well established. At the recommendation of the Executive Committee, the Group may
place contracts where opportunities present themselves to increase/reduce the exposure to metal price fluctuations. At times
historically, the Group has made use of forward contracts to manage this exposure. Forward contracts enable the Group to obtain
a predetermined price for delivery at a future date. No such contracts existed at year end.

The carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities at balance sheet date that are subject to metal price risk is as
follows:

Subject to
 metal price
 movements

Rm

Not
impacted by
 metal price
movements

Rm
Total

Rm

2018
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  (9,703)  (5,944)  (15,647)

2017
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (6,753) (4,751) (11,504)

Metal price sensitivity
The Group is exposed primarily to movements in platinum, palladium, rhodium and nickel prices. The following table indicates the
Group’s sensitivity at year end to the indicated movements in metal prices on financial instruments. The rates of sensitivity
represent management’s assessment of the possible change in metal price movements:

2018 2017
 Rm

10% increase
 Rm

10% decrease
 Rm

10% increase
 Rm

10% decrease

Platinum
(Loss)/profit  (277)  277 (238)  238
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities  (277)  277  (238)  238
Palladium
(Loss)/profit  (218)  218  (138) 138
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities  (218)  218  (138)  138
Rhodium
(Loss)/profit  (127)  127  (57)  57
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities  (127)  127  (57)  57
Nickel
(Loss)/profit  (20)  20  (18)  18
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities  (20)  20  (18)  18

50	 Anglo American Platinum Limited  Audited Annual Financial Statements 2018

AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: PRINCIPAL STATEMENTS

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued
Interest rate risk

During the year, the Group was in a net cash position, while still maintaining some surplus cash on deposit. The size of the Group’s
position, be it either short cash or long cash, exposes it to interest rate risk. This risk is managed through the term structure
utilised when placing deposits or taking out borrowings. Furthermore, when appropriate, the Group may also cover these
exposures by means of derivative financial instruments subject to the approval of the Executive Committee. During the period, the